# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5405020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/11/2016	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HOUMAN GHAEMMAGHAMI	02/13/2019
SHAHRAM KALANTARI	01/18/2019
DAVID DEAN	01/29/2019
SUBRAMANIAN SRIDHARAN	02/08/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FTR PTY LTD	
Street Address:	L22, 179 TURBOT STREET	
City:	BRISBANE, QLD	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	4000	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16316708

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (973)530-2228

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9735302028

Email: patent@csglaw.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY M. WEINICK

Address Line 1: CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC

Address Line 2: ONE BOLAND DRIVE

Address Line 4: WEST ORANGE, NEW JERSEY 07052

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21923.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIKLA BOROCHOV
SIGNATURE:	/Dikla Borochov/
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2019

**Total Attachments: 6** 

PATENT REEL: 048505 FRAME: 0637



PATENT REEL: 048505 FRAME: 0638

#### NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

THIS NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of July 11, 2016, by Houman GHAEMMAGHAMI, of Tarragindi, Queensland, Australia; Shahram KALANTARI of Kangaroo Point, Queensland, Australia; David DEAN of Auchenflower, Queensland, Australia; and Sridha SRIDHARAN of Brisbane, Queensland, Australia (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignors").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignors are joint inventors of the invention(s) related to METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATICALLY DIARISING A SOUND RECORDING described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial No. 16/316,708 filed on January 10, 2019 (hereinafter referred to as "U.S. Application"), which is a national phase (under 35 U.S.C. 371) of International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2017/050713, filed July 11, 2017, and claims priority thereto under 35 U.S.C. §119 to Australian Patent Application No. 2016902710, filed July 11, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Assignors are desirous of assigning the aforesaid U.S. Application to FTR Pty Ltd, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Australia (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), effective as of July 11, 2016.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignors** agree as follows:

- Assignee, <u>mune pro tune</u>, effective as of July 11, 2016, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to the aforesaid U.S. Application, and all the rights and privileges in said U.S. Application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said U.S. Application; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Application for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the aforesaid U.S. Application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said U.S. Application.
  - 2. Assignors hereby authorize Assignee to make application for such protection in

Docket No.: 21923.0003

Docket No.; 21923,0003

its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said U.S. Application, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements,

3. Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for said U.S. Application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

4. Assignors hereby request that any and all patents for said U.S. Application be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

5. We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said U.S. Application or other forms of protection.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the signatories hereto has caused this Nunc pro Tune Assignment to be executed on the respective dates entered below.

łoumań GIFAEMMAGHAMI

Witness Signature

Shahram KALANTARI

Date

Witness Signature

18-01-2019

Print name of witness

Nune pro Tune Assignment

Docket No.: 21923,0003

David DEAN

JAN 2019

Date

Signature

Joseph Mill Print name of witness

Sridha SRIDHARAN

Subramanian

St 8/2/19

Witness Signature

SIMON DENMAN

Print name of witness

8/2/19,

Date

Date

# ASSIGNEE:

FTR Pty Ltd

Print name of witness